CITY OF LYNNWOOD

ORDINANCE NO. 899

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO MOTOR VEHICLES AND MAKING UNLICENSED DRIVERS SUBJECT TO MOTOR VEHICLE LAWS; ADDING NEW SECTIONS TO ORDINANCE 862 AND TO TITLE 11 OF LYNNWOOD MUNICIPAL CODE, AND PRESCRIBING PENALTY.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Lynnwood generally desires to make traffic ordinances and offenses in the City of Lynnwood consistent with traffic laws and offenses in the State of Washington, and

WHEREAS the State of Washington has adopted Chapter 29, Laws of 1975, Second Extraordinary Session, Laws of State of Washington;

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Lynnwood do ordain as follows:

SECTION 1: That Chapter 29, Laws of 1975, Second Extraordinary Session, State of Washington, Section 1-4 is hereby and the same is adopted by reference as and for a traffic ordinance of the City of Lynnwood as if set forth in full herein.

SECTION 2: If any provision of this ordinance, or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of the ordinance, or the application of the provision to other persons or circumstances is not affected.

SECTION 3: This ordinance shall take effect and be in force five (5) days after its passage, approval and publication.

PASSED THIS 28thday of February , 1977, and signed in authentication of its passage this 28th day of February 1977.

HRDLICKA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY CLARK NØACK,

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

GAYLØRD RIACH, CITY ATTORNEY MICROFILMED

Do not remove from the City Clerk's Office

MAR 2 1 1978